

450 S. Parish Avenue Johnstown, CO 80534 970.587.4664 JohnstownCO.gov

TOWN COUNCIL AGENDA COMMUNICATIONS

AGENDA DATE:	December 16, 2024
SUBJECT:	Memorialize Previous Street Name Change from Chavez Street to Herrera Street
ACTION PROPOSED:	Consider the Approval of Resolution 2024-54
ATTACHMENTS:	 Resolution 2024- 54 Johnstown Colony Annexation Plat Town Council Meeting Minutes May 2, 2005
PRESENTED BY:	Lilly Cory, Planner I

AGENDA ITEM DESCRIPTION:

Enclosed for your review and consideration is Resolution 2024-54 which proposes to memorialize a street name change that occurred in 2005. At that time there was a request to change Chavez Street to Herrera Street within the Johnstown Colony subdivision.

In 2005 the Johnstown Town Council held a public meeting in which the street name change was approved to be drafted by the Town Attorney (Attachment 3). The Herrera Street Name change occurred at some point, with new street signs being installed; however, the resolution to memorialize the change was never executed. This issue was recently brought to light by the utility billing division, wherein they identified a discrepancy in their system. After engaging with Weld County, it was discovered that no official documentation had ever been submitted to memorialize the official street name change, despite the street signs being changed many years ago. The attached Resolution will serve to officially memorialize the change that occurred long ago and provide the County with the necessary documentation to make official record changes in their system. This is simply a cleanup procedure for record-keeping purposes.

The Community that Cares

STRATEGIC PLAN ALIGNMENT:

Quality Infrastructure & Facilities • Repair and maintain existing infrastructure, facilities, and equipment

LEGAL ADVICE:

The Town Attorney administered the drafting of Resolution 2024-54.

FINANCIAL ADVICE:

NA

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Staff supports approval of Resolution 2024-54.

SUGGESTED MOTIONS:

For Approval: I move to approve Resolution 2024-54.

For Denial: I move to deny Resolution 2024-54.

Reviewed and Approved for Presentation,

Town Manager

The Community that Cares